
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Community Safety and 
Environment Policy and 

Accountability Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 3 July 2018 
7.00 pm 

Small Hall - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Bora Kwon (Chair) 
Councillor Iain Cassidy 
Councillor David Morton 
Councillor Ann Rosenberg 
 

Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Amrita Gill 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 

Date Issued: 25 June 2018 
 
 

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Community Safety and Environment 
Policy and Accountability Committee 

Agenda 
 

3 July 2018 
 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR   

 The Committee is asked to elect a Vice Chair from its membership for 
the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter. The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES  4 - 11 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2018. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

5.   AN INTRODUCTION TO SCRUTINY IN HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM  12 - 15 

 This briefing note gives an overview of what scrutiny is, how it works, 
how to ensure it is effective, and the remit of the committee. This item is 
presented for information only. 
 

 

6.   REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY  16 - 57 

 This report advises about the changes made to the revised policy and 
the timetable for consultation, prior to submission to Full Council for 
adoption. 
 

 

7.   WORK PROGRAMMING 2018/19   

 The Committee is asked to consider its work programme for 2018/19. At 
the meeting, senior officers from the department will introduce their 
areas of work and the key priorities for the service in 2018/19 to help 
inform the Committee’s work programme. 
 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Community Safety, 
Environment and 

Residents Services 
Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 29 January 2018 
 

 

 
 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Larry Culhane (Chair), Iain Cassidy, 
Sharon Holder Steve Hamilton and Charlie Dewhirst 
 
Other Councillors: Wesley Harcourt, Max Schmid, Joe Carlebach, David Morton 
and Caroline Ffiske 
 
Officers: Kim Dero (Chief Executive), Nick Austin (Director for Environmental 
Health), Peter Smith (Head of Policy and Strategy), Mark Jones (Director for 
Finance & Resources), Richard Duffill (Borough Cycling Officer), Hitesh Jolapara 
(Strategic Finance Director), Ian Hawthorn (Head of Highway Maintenance and 
Projects), Kevin Anderson (Planned Maintenance Manager), Andrew Lord (Head of 
Strategic Planning and Monitoring), Alistair Ayers (Head of Emergency Planning) 
and Amrita Gill (Committee Coordinator) 
 
Members of The London Cycling Campaign: Ken McCosh, John Griffiths, Brian 
Smith 
 
Representative from The Hammersmith Society: Richard Farthing. 

 

 

 

 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2017 be approved as 
an accurate record. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. 2018 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
Hitesh Jolapara gave a presentation outlining the budget proposals for the 
services covered by the Committee. He highlighted the scale of the 
challenges facing local government in recent years. The Council’s general 
government grant had reduced from £160m in 2010/11 to £90m by 2018/19. 
He noted that the 2018/19 budget assumed a continued freez
[...]
gs would the Council make 
if pay and display machines accepted pound coins. Mark Jones said that the 
old coin machines were worn out and 80% of people pay by phone, therefore 
the new machines in place were card only. This expected to increase income 
by making parking easier while lowering operating costs. It was expected that 

Page 5



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

the introduction of new pay and display machines would lower the costs of 
maintenance and cash collection.  
 
A resident asked how the budget for electric charging vehicles was 
determined and how this was progressing. Mark Jones said that the Council 
was receiving grants to install equipment and were at the experimental stages 
of what worked for electric cars in the borough, however a more detailed 
update would be available at a later stage.  
 
A resident, referring to page 18 of the agenda noted that cycle street furniture 
and the introduction of advertising boards on the public highway were areas 
that had caused some concerns and could result in the increase of clutter on 
roads and footpaths. Mark Jones in relation to the advertising boards, 
explained the idea was to regulate the use of A boards on pavements which 
would reduce clutter in the streets. In addition, there were a number of cycle 
routes being developed across London and the Council was exploring 
opportunities to advertise on the street furniture subject to consultation.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee reviewed and commented on the report. 
 

5. CYCLE SUPER HIGHWAY 9  
 
Richard Duffill gave a presentation outlining the process of the proposed 
scheme, where the Council was with the consultation, the Councils objectives 
and noted TfL’s proposals.  He emphasised th
[...]
nts and the Council faced challenges to get on to the road 
network due to existing works being carried out. The Council worked with the 
utilities team to coordinate and ensure that high priority works were carried 
out with limited disruption to residents. 
 

Page 10



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Iain Cassidy noted that historically Kensington & Chelsea had 
invested a lot of funding into the resurfacing and planned maintenance of 
roads and had fewer trips and accidents in comparison to H&F. He asked if 
there was an opportunity for the Council to shift towards Kensington and 
Chelsea’s model. Ian Hawthorn said that this was still the plan and there 
would be an increase in footway schemes on the Council’s programme going 
forward. 
 
RESOLVED; 
That the Committee reviewed and commented on the report. 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The PAC’s work programme was noted. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 10.00 pm 

 
 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Amrita Gill 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



An introduction to scrutiny in Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
This briefing note covers: 

 The role of the PACs 

 Some examples of different types of scrutiny 

 How to make scrutiny effective  

 The CSE PAC’s terms of reference 

 Some further reading to expand your knowledge about scrutiny 
 
The role of the PACs 
 
Policy and Accountability Committees (PACs) were introduced by the Council’s new 
administration after the election in May 2014. They implemented the following 
commitment made by the administration in its manifesto: 
 
“We will open up Council decision-making and policy
[...]
ning policy and performance and the impact of developments on 
transport infrastructure and the environment.  

 The local environment 

 Street Scene  

 Parks and open spaces  

 Recycling and environmental sustainability  

 Waste disposal, street cleansing, refuse collection,  

 Cemeteries  

 Biodiversity  

 Quality of life  

 Community safety  

 Tackling anti-social behaviour  

 Licensing and gambling.  

 Neighbourhood governance  

 Any other matter referred by the Finance & Delivery PAC  

 
 
 

Page 14



Further reading 
 
A councillor’s workbook on scrutiny (LGA) 
 
The Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) have a huge range of publications available to 
read on their website – covering all areas of local government and partner scrutiny 
 
The seven scrutiny superpowers (one of many blog posts on scrutiny by Dr Dave 
Mckenna, who is also worth following on Twitter @DrDaveMckenna) 

Page 15

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/11%2064_Scrutiny%20for%20councillors_03_1.pdf
https://www.cfps.org.uk/publications/
https://www.publicgov.co.uk/2018/05/30/the-seven-scrutiny-superpowers-%E2%9C%8A/
https://twitter.com/drdavemckenna


London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
COMMUNITY SAFETY, ENVIRONMENT AND 

RESIDENTS SERVICES POLICY AND 
ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE 

 
3 July 2018 

 

 

REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 
 

Report of the Director of Resident Services 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification - For Information 
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Director: Nicholas Austin 
 

Report Author:  
Valerie Simpson 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 3906, E-mail: valerie.simpson@lbhf.gov.uk  
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1. The Gambling Act 2005 requires every Council to have a ‘Statement of 

Gambling Policy’ which will include information stipulated within the 
Gambling Commission’s statutory Guidance to Licensing Authorities in 
England and Wales.   
 

1.2. The Council’s ‘Statement of Gambling Policy’ must undergo a thorough 
review and public consultation every three years.  It is now time for the 
London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham to review its Statement of 
Gambling Policy (SGP) and undergo a public consultation exercise so that 
the latest version can be agreed by Full Council in October 2018 and 
published at the beginning of January 2019. 

 
1.3. This report advises about the changes made to the revised policy and the 

timetable for consultation, prior to submission to Full Council for adoption. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That Members note and comment on the draft revised Statement of 
Gambling Policy 2019 at Appendix 1. 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6

mailto:valerie.simpson@lbhf.gov.uk


2.2. That Members note and/or comment on the consultees and consultation 
process, set out in section 7 below.  

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires all licensing authorities to 
prepare and publish a statement of the gambling policy that they propose 
to apply in exercising their functions under the Act during each three-year 
period to which the gambling policy applies.  

 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. The Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy provides advice and guidance 
to local authorities when exercising their functions under the Gambling Act 
2005. It also provides guidance to applicants and objectors.  
 

4.2. A Statement of Gambling Policy may last for a maximum of three years 
and can be reviewed and revised by the authority at any time during that 
period. 
 

4.3. The first Statement of Gambling Policy took effect on the 3 January 2007. 
The Council’s current Statement of Gambling Policy 2016 took effect in 
January 2016 and expires in January 2019.  

 
4.4. The draft revised Statement of Gambling Policy 2019 at Appendix 1 (with 

tracked changes) is the Council’s fifth SGP and must be adopted by Full 
Council.  It then must be published at least 28 days before it comes into 
effect at the end of January 2019. 

 
4.5. The draft revised SGP 2019 has been prepared and is currently the 

subject of a 12-week public consultation.  
 

5. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  

5.1. The 2016 Statement of Gambling Policy has been revised to reflect 
changes in legislation and to emphasise the Gambling Commission’s 
Codes of Practice, particularly those Codes referring to the protection of 
children and vulnerable people.  
 

5.2. The main changes reflect the latest version of the Gambling Commission’s 
Guidance document, stronger references to the Commission’s Codes of 
Practice, updated links to various websites, and updated contact 
details. The more significant changes are summarised in table 1 below. 

 
Section of the SGP Changes made 

Paragraph 3.8       Children in Gambling Premises and underage gambling 

Paragraph 5.9 Indicating support, commitment and expectations for 
operators to engage with the ‘Betwatch’ scheme 

Paragraphs 5.10 
and 5.12     

Expectations of Local Risk assessments, in particular 
relating to children and vulnerable adults. 

Paragraphs 9.1  Further information relating to the Regulators Code 

Page 17



Paragraph 15.4    Operation Makesafe and other safeguarding concerns 
regarding children on premises and underage gambling. 

Annex 3 Updated map of the borough relating to ‘Local Area 
Profiles’ 

               Table 1: Summary of changes made to the Statement of Gambling Policy    

                                               
 
      
 

 
6. OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS  

6.1. The Statement of Gambling Policy must be reviewed, adopted and 
published by January 2019. 
 

6.2. To ensure that these statutory timescales are met, the consultation began 
on the 11 May 2018 and will close on the 3 August 2018.  This is so that it 
can be ready for the final Full Council meeting of 2018 in October.  

 
 

7. CONSULTATION 

7.1. The process for revising the policy is to circulate the draft amended policy 
for public consultation o
[...]
e affected (Section 349 (3)). 

 
7.7. In addition to the statutory consultees, including the Local Safeguarding 

Children Board (LSCB) and the Public Health team, the following will also 
be consulted: 

 
 Trade associations  
 Residents’ associations  
 Businesses  
 Fire authority  
 Ward councillors  
 Neighbouring authorities  
 Trading Standards  
 Environmental Health  
 Chamber of Commerce  
 Social Inclusion Board 
 Substance Misuse and Offender Care Team 
 Safeguarding Adults Executive Board 
 Community Safety Partnership  
 Other relevant people who could be affected by this policy  

 
Issues for consideration  

 
7.8. The licensing authority can only consider matters within the scope of the 

Gambling Act, Guidance and associated Codes of Practice and cannot 
become involved in the moral issues relating to gambling. 
 
Licensing objectives 

Page 19

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/business/licensing/licensing-policy


 
7.9. Consideration must be given to the three licensing objectives below as 

well as the needs of businesses within the borough. 
 
 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being 

associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime; 
 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and  
 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling. 
 

Number of licences issued under the Act within the borough 
 

7.10. This Authority currently has the following number of premises with gaming 
permits or premises licences: 

 
 Adult Gaming Centres – 2 
 Betting Shops/Track Betting – 42 
 Bingo – 3 

 
8. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. The Council, when taking decisions in relation to any of its functions, must 
comply with its public sector equality duty as set out in s149 of the Equality 
Act 2010. A screening for the equalities impact assessment has been 
carried out on the effect of this policy. The policy has low relevance in 
relation to its impact on the
[...]
. 

Glossary  25 – 28 

 
 

Annex 1 Mandatory and default licensing conditions 29 – 32 

Annex 2 Local pool of licence conditions 33 – 34 

Annex 3 Local Area Profile Map 35 

Page 24



 

4 
 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Act introduced a unified regulator for gambling in Great Britain – the Gambling Commission – 

and a new licensing system for commercial gambling to be managed by the Commission or by local 
authorities, depending on the matter that needs to be licensed.  The only exceptions are spread 
betting (regulated by the Financial Services Authority), remote gambling and the National Lottery 
(regulated by the Gambling Commission).  We, the Licensing Authority, and the Gambling 
Commission, will share responsibility for all matters previously regulated by the Magistrates’ Court. 

 
1.2 The Gambling Commission will be responsible for granting operating and personal licences for 

commercial operators and personnel in the industry.  The Licensing Authority will issue premises 
licences for: 

 
• betting offices and racetracks; 
 
• • casinos; 
• bingo clubs; 
• adult gaming centres; and 
• family entertainment centres.  

We will also issue permits for: 

• gaming machines in alcohol-licensed premises, such as pubs; 
• gaming machines for members’ clubs; 
• gaming in members’ clubs; 
• family entertainment centres not licensed to sell alcohol (category-D machines only, that is, 

those that have the lowest level of stakes and prizes); 
• occasional - and temporary use -  notices; and 
• provisional statements. 

 
Licensing Objectives 

 
1.3 Under the Act, we must consider the licensing objectives as set out in section 1 of the 

Act.  The licensing objectives are: 
 

• preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with crime or 
disorder or being used to support crime; 

• making sure that gambling is carried out in a fair and open way; and 
• protecting children and other vulnerable people from being harmed/ or exploite
[...]
ct that it can be closely related to disorder can be a cause for concern 
when dealing with late night gambling premises applications and, in particular, applications to 
operate gambling premises late at night. 

 
5.6 In appropriate circumstances, and where representations have been received, and appropriate, 

relevant evidence is provided, this Authority will consider the imposition of conditions such as: 
 

 Door and Windows 

•           All external doors and windows shall be kept closed [at all times] [after [TIME]]. 

•           External doors shall be fitted with a self-closing device. 

•           External doors fitted with a self-closing device shall not be propped open at any time. 

Signs and Announcements 

•           Signs shall be prominently displayed at the exits from the premises reminding patrons 

there are residents living nearby and instructing them to respect the neighbours and to 

leave the premises promptly and quietly. 

•           When a microphone is available e.g. in bingo gambling premises, an announcement will 

be made at the end of gambling hours reminding customers that the premises are in a 

residential area and asking them to leave the premises promptly and quietly. 

Page 32



 

12 
 

Speakers 

•           There shall be no stereo / television or other audio equipment speakers mounted in the 

ceiling of the premises to prevent vibration transmission of sound energy to adjoining 

properties.  

•           All stereo / television, or other audio equipment, or free-standing / portable speakers shall 

be mounted on anti-vibration mountings to prevent vibration transmission of sound energy to 

adjoining properties. 

5.7 Such conditions will only be considered where there is evidence to suggest that the licensing 

objective of preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with 

crime or disorder or being used to support crime, is not being promoted for a specific premises and 

the 
[...]
ponsibility Code 3).  Harm in this 
context is not limited to harm from gambling but includes wider child protection and potential 
chi ld sexual exploi tat ion considerations.  The efficiency of such policies and procedures will 
each be considered on their merits. However, they may include: 

 
• measures/training for staff concerning suspected truant school children on the premises; 
• measures/training covering how staff would deal with unsupervised, very young children being 

on the premises; 
• measures/training covering how staff would deal with children causing perceived problems 

on or around the premises;. 
• mMeasures/training covering how staff would identify the signs and symptoms of persons 

engaged in the illegal use, or under the influence, of controlled drugs and/or alcohol. 
 

 

17 Casinos 
 

 

17.1 We have a ‘no casino’ resolution in this borough.  
 
17.2 The ‘no casino’ resolution came into effect on the same date as the original Statement of Gambling 

policy.  We will review this resolution at least every three years, and can withdraw it at any time. 
 

17.3 This means that we will not consider any applications for a premises licence for a casino.  We will 
return any applications we receive with a notice that a ‘no casino’ resolution is in place. 

 

 

18 Tracks 
 
18.1 We are aware that tracks may need more than one premises licence and we will especially 

consider the effect on the third licensing objective (that is, protecting children and vulnerable people 
from being harmed or exploited by gambling). 

 
18.2 We would expect you to show that suitable measures are in place to make sure that children 

do not have access to adult-only gaming facilities.  Appropriate measures and licence conditions 
may include the ones listed in section 5 and Annex 2 of this policy. 

 
18.3 We will expect you to have plans that explain very clearly what you want authorisation for under the 

track betting premises licence and which, if any, oth
[...]
all be installed at the premises to the 
satisfaction of the Police licensing officer 

 
• Shutters 
• Re – enforced steel back/front doors 
• Window bars 
• External lighting 
• Security mirrors 
• Prevention signage 

 
No facilities for gambling shall be provided on the premises between the hours of (Insert time) on one 
day and (Insert time) on the next day 

 

Any entrance or exit doors to the premises shall remain closed at all times (i.e. not propped open) 
 
A panic button shall be installed behind the counter or service area in the premises.  This button should 
alert the Police to any incident taking place at the premises. 

 
Lone working is not permitted in the premises at any time 
 

 
 

  

Page 56



 

36 
 

Annex 3 – Local Area Profile Map 
 

 

Page 57


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 An Introduction to Scrutiny in Hammersmith & Fulham
	6 Review of the Council's Statement of Gambling Policy
	Appendix 1 Draft version




Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Community Safety 
and Environment 

Policy and 
Accountability 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 3 July 2018 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Bora Kwon (Chair), Iain Cassidy, David Morton, 
Ann Rosenberg, and Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
 
Other Councillors: Councillors Wesley Harcourt and Belinda Donovan 
 
Officers: Nick Austin (Director of Resident Services) and Valerie Simpson (Bi-
Borough Head of Environmental Health) 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  

 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler was elected as Vice-Chair of the 
Community Safety and Environment Policy and Accountability Committee for 
the 2018-19 Municipal Year. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2015 were approved. 
 

5. AN INTRODUCTION TO SCRUTINY IN HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Chair said that this briefing note gave an overview of the role of scrutiny, 
how it worked, how to ensure it was effective, and the remit of the committee.  
 
This item was noted for information only. 
 

6. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY  
 
Valerie Simpson (Bi-Borough Head of Environmental Health) gave a 
presentation outlining the main changes made to the Council’s statement of 
gambling policy (SGP), the timeline for consultation and the issues for 
consideration. She noted that that the policy must be reviewed and publicly 
consulted upon, every three years. It was time for the policy to be reviewed 
and undergo a public consultation exercise so that the latest version would be 
agreed by Full Council in October 2018 and published at the beginning of 
January 2019.  
 
The policy had been revised to reflect legal and other changes. In addition, it 
emphasised the gambling commission’s codes of practice, particularly those 
referring to the protection of children and vulnerable people. The draft revised 
SGP 2019 had been prepared and was currently the subject of a 12-week 
public consultation. 
 
Valerie Simpson explained that three statutory licensing objectives had been 
included in the policy. These considered preventing gambling from being a 
source of crime and disorder, ensuring that gambling was conducted in a fair 
and open way and protecting children and other vulnerable persons from 
being harmed or exploited by gambling.  
 
Councillor David Morton said that it was necessary to contact resident 
associations within the borough to understand their expectations and for this 
to be logged and recorded. He said that he would provide details to Valerie 
Simpson on who should be consulted.  
 
Valerie Simpson said that many adult gaming centres had changed into bingo 
premises. This allowed the entitlement for other categories of machines on 
the premises and allowed the sale of alcohol which was prohibited within 
adult gaming centre premises. Councillor David Morton asked what the 
Council’s policy was on casino licences. Nick Austin (Director of Resident 
Services) explained that the Council had a no casino resolution in this 
borough and this would be refreshed as part of the next policy.  
 
The Chair noted that Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) was referred to 
frequently throughout the presentation, compared to child truancy and 
questioned if this was a growing concern within the borough. Valerie Simpson 
said that the Council wanted to emphasise CSE concerns as there had been 
indications that incidents could be linked to licensed establishments, although 
the team were not aware of any specific reports, in the borough. Additionally, 
this was an ongoing concern nationwide.  
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler expressed her concerns around the 
sale of alcohol permitted at bingo premises and asked whether spot checks 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

were carried out to monitor and identify the risks involved. Valerie Simpson 
said that officers regularly visited high risk premises to ensure that operators 
were being responsible and adhering to licence conditions. Furthermore, spot 
checks recently took place in conjunction with the gambling commission and 
this was something that officers were keen to continue going forward. 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMMING 2018/19  
 
The Chair welcomed the Committee to consider its work programme for 
2018/19. Nick Austin provided an overview of the key priorities for the service 
and noted that there were some items from the previous work programme 
that had not been considered in 2017/18 such as parks police and electrical 
vehicle charging points. 
 
He also noted that a report on recycling would be brought to a future meeting 
subject to the approval of the Chair and Councillor Wesley Harcourt. This 
would provide an overview on the Council’s plan for recycling, the issues it 
faced and options on how this would be improved. 
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler noted that she would like a discussion 
around street scene and pavements, particularly around the Council’s weed 
killing strategy. She explained that residents had complained about the 
amount of weed on the pavements. In addition, she noted that fly tipping had 
increased within the borough, therefore the strategy for this should also be 
reviewed. Nick Austin said that weed control on pavements was an issue 
across the borough and agreed that a report would be brought to a future 
Committee for consideration. Furthermore, it was important that the concerns 
of residents were addressed and therefore, noted that he would bring a 
presentation on comparatives around different techniques that could be used 
to tackle this issue. Councillor Wesley Harcourt said that the Council used a 
product called Glyphosate to kill weeds in the past, however this was stopped 
due to the toxic effects associated with this to residents.  
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler also noted that she was keen to 
discuss the Council’s gritting policy in further detail and what actions were 
taken to minimise the risks during snowfall. She said that pavements were 
dangerous around this time of the year as snow eventually turned into ice and 
posed a danger to residents. Councillor Wesley Harcourt said that schools 
across the borough closed last year due to the weather conditions and agreed 
that the policy needed further exploration to ensure appropriate measures 
were in place. 
 
Cllr Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler said that she would like to review the parks 
and open spaces policy, including the overall strategy for dog bins. This 
should be widened to include normal waste bins in parks, graffiti removal, 
public toilets and the Council’s pest policy.  
 
Councillor Ann Rosenberg noted that she was contacted by residents in 
relation to the electrical car charging points and was keen to discuss the 
Council’s approach to electrical vehicle charging points in further detail. In 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

addition, she would like a discusscussion around the progress made and 
what plans were in place for the future. 
 
 
  
The Chair explained that the main focus for the Septemeber PAC would be 
on crime and security as this had not been a key area for discussion in the 
past. She said that she would like to see a report on the Council’s strategy 
around it’s CCTV network, moped and bike crime. Additionally, she would like 
an overview around crime and disorder, including a presentation on the 
Council’s key priorities. She requested that Councillor Sue Fennimore 
(Deputy Leader) and third sector organisations be invited to the September 
PAC meeting to discuss this in further detail. Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-
Fowler asked that the discussion also referenced ward panels.  
 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler noted that parking also needed 
reviewing. She was keen to explore the financial implications of the parking 
system and comparisons between Ringo and other operators. Furthermore, 
she also mentioned telephone parking, visitor permits and 20p zones and the 
effects of 20mp zones on traffic flow, including the accident rates in the 
borough before and after the introduction of 20mph. 
 

 
 

Meeting started: 7:00pm 
Meeting ended: 8:15pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer: Amrita Gill 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 0208 753 2094 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 


